Zoning Board of Appeals
Case #: 12-05-04-V

Prepared by: Mercy Davison, Town Planner

Variation Description: The owner of 303 Robert would like to build a front porch, which would
encroach into the required 30-foot front yard setback by up to 10 feet.
Staff Recommendation: Approval of a 6-foot encroachment
Property Location: 303 Robert
Background: The house at 303 Robert is a one-story structure
with an attached, 2-car garage and 1-car garage addition. The
homeowner would like to add a front porch to the house. The
application and illustrations propose a porch that would extend
between 5 and 10 feet into the front yard. (The owners have not
yet settled on porch dimensions but were advised by Town staff to
be conservative in their variance request.) Because the house
currently has the code-required 30-foot front yard setback, the
chosen porch depth will encroach into the required front yard.
Regardless of the porch size, the property owners intend to maintain the mature tree in the front yard.
As explained in the application, the house is on a bend in the road. As a result, the house directly south
sits further east than 303 Robert. In other words, the proposed porch at 303 Robert would not sit further
east than the face of the house to the south. This can be seen on the aerial photo included with the
application.
The property owner will be present to answer questions regarding the variance request.
Adjacent Zoning and Surrounding Land Use
The property is zoned R-1A Single Family Residential and is surrounded on all sides by houses with the
same zoning classification.
Variation Standards Section 15.12-4(D)
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall prepare findings of fact from the evidence adduced at the
administrative public hearing indicating the extent to which the following items are demonstrated:
1. Granting of the variation will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and
will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
2. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used under the conditions
allowed by the bulk, sign, or off-street parking and loading regulations of the zoning classification of the
property in question.
3. The plight of the owner is due to special circumstances.
Under Illinois state law and Town of Normal code, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall grant a variation
only if each of the above standards has been satisfied.

Staff Analysis
Harmony and Purpose: Given the bend in the road and the location of the house to the south, it seems
unlikely that a porch encroachment of 6 feet would disrupt the harmony and purpose of the zoning
classification.
Ability to Yield a Reasonable Return: Discussion on whether the property could yield a reasonable return
should be considered speculative and inconclusive without the advisement of a licensed real estate
appraiser. However, the currently uncovered front entrance is less than desirable.
Plight Due to Unique Circumstances: The property has a unique front yard based on the bend in the
road.
Recommendation: Town staff recommends a variance for a 6-foot encroachment into the front yard.
Staff recommends the ZBA proceed with the public hearing and, following its findings of fact, determine
whether the application has met all the three standards required for the approval of the requests.
Zoning Board Action
____

Approved

____

Conditionally Approved

____

Denied

To all Applicant(s) - Please note that:
a. The approved variation will expire within one year from the date of the Board decision if the applicant failed to obtain a
building permit (Section 15.12-5(E)(3)
b. No application for variation which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board shall be submitted for a period of
one year from the date of said order of denial except on the grounds of error in the original proceedings or change of conditions
found to be valid by the Zoning Board of Appeals (Sec. 15.12-5(E)(2)
c. Decisions of the Zoning Board of Appeal concerning a variation request in R-2, R-3A, R-3B, B-1, B-2, C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1,
and M-2 Zoning Districts shall be considered a provisional decision for a period of 10 days. During the 10-day provisional period,
any member of the Town Council may file in writing with the City Clerk a stay of decision. This provision gives the Council the
opportunity to review the action of the Zoning Board and render a final decision, which may only be reviewed in the courts in
accordance with the applicable statutes and law of the State of Illinois. Please see Sec. 15.12-5(E)(1)(a) of the Zoning Code for
additional information.
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Case #: 12-05-05-V

Prepared by: Mercy Davison, Town Planner

Variation Description: The owner of 604 Normal would like to expand his existing 1-car garage in a
manner that would require a variance for a 1-foot side yard setback where code requires at least 5 feet
and that would require a variance for the garage size exceeding the code maximum.
Staff Recommendation: Approval of variances required for the 2-garage proposal
Property Location: 604 Normal
Background: The house at 604 Normal Avenue is a 2-story
foursquare in the Old North Normal Historic District. It currently has
a small, 1-car garage on the south side of the house at the end of
the driveway very close to the south property line.
The property owner originally proposed to demolish the existing
garage and build a 3-car garage (illustration labeled “Option 1”).
The new garage would be built with the same south line as the existing garage, which requires a side
yard setback variance to be 1 foot off the property line where the code requires at least 5 feet. The new
garage would be 1,080 sq. ft. in size where code restricts the size of a detached garage to 720 sq. ft.
The property owner subsequently worked with an architect on a second option (labeled “Option 2”),
which would lengthen the existing garage and build an almost-identical garage parallel to the north
property line. This would leave an unobstructed view down the center of the yard. Both garages would
be 42 feet deep and 14 feet wide for a total of 1,176 sq. ft. Code permits one detached garage up to 720
sq. ft. in size and an additional accessory structure of up to 300 sq. ft. in size.
In either design, the owner plans to use materials that complement the house. If Option 1 is used, the
roof will complement the house roof. If Option 2 is used, the roof will match the existing garage roof.
Based on its historic designation, the project also requires the approval of the Historic Preservation
Commission. The HPC reviewed both proposed plans at its May 8, 2012 meeting with the following
recommendation:
1. Approval of the 2-garage design based on the very limited visibility of the new structure(s) from
the public right-of-way. (The HPC only controls that which can be seen from the street.) This
design would leave the appearance from the street basically unchanged.
2. Tabling of the 3-car garage design based on lack of adequate detail. If the property owner
pursues the 3-car option, he must return to the HPC with more details on the design, particularly
the exterior materials (expected to be wood or cement board siding), a roof design that matches
the house roof, and architecturally appropriate garage doors.
The property owner will be present to answer questions regarding the variance request.
Adjacent Zoning and Surrounding Land Use
The property is zoned R-1A Single Family Residential with an S-3 historic overlay and is surrounded on
all sides by houses with the same zoning classification.

Variation Standards Section 15.12-4(D)
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall prepare findings of fact from the evidence adduced at the
administrative public hearing indicating the extent to which the following items are demonstrated:
1. Granting of the variation will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and
will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
2. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used under the conditions
allowed by the bulk, sign, or off-street parking and loading regulations of the zoning classification of the
property in question.
3. The plight of the owner is due to special circumstances.
Under Illinois state law and Town of Normal code, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall grant a variation
only if each of the above standards has been satisfied.
Staff Recommendation
Based on the Historic Commission’s recommendation, staff supports Option 2 with a decrease in size of
one of the two garages. If the total square footage were reduced to something closer to 1,020 square
feet, it would be similar to what the owner could build with a 720 square foot detached garage and a 300
square foot second accessory building.
Staff recommends the ZBA proceed with the public hearing and, following its findings of fact, determine
whether the application has met all the three standards required for the approval of the requests.
Zoning Board Action
____

Approved

____

Conditionally Approved

____

Denied

To all Applicant(s) - Please note that:
a. The approved variation will expire within one year from the date of the Board decision if the applicant failed to obtain a
building permit (Section 15.12-5(E)(3)
b. No application for variation which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board shall be submitted for a period of
one year from the date of said order of denial except on the grounds of error in the original proceedings or change of conditions
found to be valid by the Zoning Board of Appeals (Sec. 15.12-5(E)(2)
c. Decisions of the Zoning Board of Appeal concerning a variation request in R-2, R-3A, R-3B, B-1, B-2, C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1,
and M-2 Zoning Districts shall be considered a provisional decision for a period of 10 days. During the 10-day provisional period,
any member of the Town Council may file in writing with the City Clerk a stay of decision. This provision gives the Council the
opportunity to review the action of the Zoning Board and render a final decision, which may only be reviewed in the courts in
accordance with the applicable statutes and law of the State of Illinois. Please see Sec. 15.12-5(E)(1)(a) of the Zoning Code for
additional information.
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Zoning Board of Appeals
Case #: 12-05-06-V

Prepared by: Mercy Davison, Town Planner

Variation Description: Jeffrey Alans (701 Towanda) is proposing to add on to the west side of the
building in a manner that would leave a 15-foot side yard setback where code requires at least 50 feet.
Staff Recommendation: Approval
Property Location: 701 Towanda
Background: Jeffrey Alans is a retail store located at the southwest corner of Vernon and Towanda.
The building currently sits 25 feet off the west property line where code requires at least 50 feet. The
property immediately to the west is a multiple family residential development. Due to the topography of
the area, the Jeffrey Alans store sits about 8 feet lower than the adjacent multifamily development.
The store would like to expand its retail space and consolidate its bathrooms, which are located in
various parts of the store. They also plan to add a greenhouse to the southeast corner of the building, as
shown on Sheet SD1. In order to accomplish this, they propose to construct a 10’ x 97’ building addition
to the west side of the building. The building addition will permit the same traffic flow around the outside
of the building. The project overall will reduce the parking space count but the site will still exceed coderequired parking by two spaces.
Also as part of the project, Jeffrey Alans plans to bring the site up to the landscaping code by adding
green space in the parking lot and adding trees throughout the site. Significant front façade
improvements are also proposed, as shown on Sheets SD2 and SD3.
A representative of Jeffrey Alans will be present to answer questions regarding the variance request.
Adjacent Zoning and Surrounding Land Use
Subject Property
Adjacent North
Adjacent East
Adjacent South
Adjacent West

Zoning District
C-2 Neighborhood Shopping
S-2 Public Lands & Institutions
B-1 General Business
R-3A Medium Density Multiple Family
R-3A Medium Density Multiple Family
R-1A Single Family Residential

Land Use
Jeffrey Alans
Constitution Trail
Bloomington commercial
Multiple Family Residential
Multiple Family Residential
Residential

Variation Standards Section 15.12-4(D)
The Zoning Board of Appeals shall prepare findings of fact from the evidence adduced at the
administrative public hearing indicating the extent to which the following items are demonstrated:
1. Granting of the variation will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinance and
will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.
2. The property in question cannot yield a reasonable return if permitted to be used under the conditions
allowed by the bulk, sign, or off-street parking and loading regulations of the zoning classification of the
property in question.
3. The plight of the owner is due to special circumstances.

Under Illinois state law and Town of Normal code, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall grant a variation
only if each of the above standards has been satisfied.
Staff Recommendation
In total, the proposed site improvement – the façade upgrade, building addition, greenhouse addition,
and enhanced landscaping – will greatly improve the appearance of the site and benefit the
neighborhood. Based on the need to provide code-required parking and the desire to bring the site up to
the landscaping code, the ability to add on to the structure is fairly constrained. Adding to the west side
is the least obtrusive option, particularly since that side of the building is 8 feet below the adjacent
residential properties. For these reasons, Town staff recommends approval of the building addition as
proposed.
Staff recommends the ZBA proceed with the public hearing and, following its findings of fact, determine
whether the application has met all the three standards required for the approval of the requests.
Zoning Board Action
____

Approved

____

Conditionally Approved

____

Denied

To all Applicant(s) - Please note that:
a. The approved variation will expire within one year from the date of the Board decision if the applicant failed to obtain a
building permit (Section 15.12-5(E)(3)
b. No application for variation which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board shall be submitted for a period of
one year from the date of said order of denial except on the grounds of error in the original proceedings or change of conditions
found to be valid by the Zoning Board of Appeals (Sec. 15.12-5(E)(2)
c. Decisions of the Zoning Board of Appeal concerning a variation request in R-2, R-3A, R-3B, B-1, B-2, C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1,
and M-2 Zoning Districts shall be considered a provisional decision for a period of 10 days. During the 10-day provisional period,
any member of the Town Council may file in writing with the City Clerk a stay of decision. This provision gives the Council the
opportunity to review the action of the Zoning Board and render a final decision, which may only be reviewed in the courts in
accordance with the applicable statutes and law of the State of Illinois. Please see Sec. 15.12-5(E)(1)(a) of the Zoning Code for
additional information.
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Jeffrey Alans, 701 Towanda
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